
**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Spokane Entrepreneurial Center, Spokane County, Downtown Spokane Partnership, Greater Spokane Incorporated, The Spokane Building Owners and Managers Association, Spokane Association of Realtors, The Spokane Home Builders Association, The Inland Pacific Chapter of Associated Builders and Contractors, Avista Corporation, Pearson Packaging Systems, William Butler, Neil Muller, Steve Salvatori, Nancy McLaughlin, Michael Allen, and Tom Power,

Respondents,

v.

Envision Spokane,

Appellant,

and

Vicky Dalton in her official capacity as Spokane County Auditor,
and City of Spokane,

Respondents,

and

Spokane Moves to Amend the Constitution,

Defendant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Lindsey Schromen-Wawrin
Washington State Bar Number 46352
Community Environmental Legal Defense Fund
306 West Third Street, Port Angeles, WA 98362
phone: (360) 406-4321, fax: (360) 752-5767
lindsey@world.oberlin.edu

March 7, 2014

Attorney for Appellant Envision Spokane

Table of Contents

Argument.....	1
I. Contrary to the arguments raised by the Challengers, pre-election review is narrow and disfavored.....	1
A. Challengers bear a beyond a reasonable doubt burden of proof, and every presumption, inference, and interpretation must be made in favor of the initiative's electoral validity..	2
B. The Neighborhood Rights and Environmental Rights provisions do not interfere with powers legislatively delegated to the local legislative body, despite Challengers attempt to expand the delegation rule.....	4
C. The Neighborhood Rights and Environmental Rights provisions are not administrative, as they enact a new plan or policy, and Challengers' attempt to expand the rule is inappropriate.....	6
D. The Environmental Rights, Workplace Rights, and Remedy provisions do not attempt to wield a state or federal power, which is the only other substantive criteria for striking an initiative, despite Challengers' claims to the contrary.....	7
II. The City has the authority to recognize greater human rights and environmental protections than the minimum floor provided by state or federal law, and Challengers' attempts to minimize this authority has dangerous implications for all local government power.....	10
III. The people of Spokane have the right to protect their health, safety, and welfare; this is the right to local self-government that the courts are obligated to protect.....	11
IV. Procedural issues of severability and the ballot title are not barriers to the Court ordering that the Community Bill of Rights appear on the ballot.....	12
Conclusion.....	13

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>1000 Friends of Wash. v. McFarland</i> , 159 Wn.2d 165, 149 P.3d 616 (2006).....	5
<i>Am. Legion Post No. 149 v. Dept. of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	2
<i>Anderson</i> , see <i>Snohomish Cnty. v. Anderson</i>	
<i>Ayers v. Tacoma</i> , 6 Wn.2d 545, 108 P.2d 348 (1940).....	4
<i>City of Pasco v. Public Emps. Relations Comm'n</i> , 119 Wn.2d 504, 833 P.2d 381 (1992).....	2
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004).....	10
<i>City of Seattle v. Auto Sheet Metal Workers Local 387</i> , 27 Wn. App. 669, 620 P.2d 119 (1980).....	2
<i>City of Seattle v. Sisley</i> , 164 Wn. App. 261, 263 P.3d 610 (2011).....	3
<i>City of Seattle v. Wright</i> , 72 Wn.2d 556, 433 P.2d 906 (1967).....	4
<i>City of Seattle v. Yes for Seattle</i> , 122 Wn. App. 382, 93 P.3d 176 (2004)....	6
<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 155 Wn.2d 290, 119 P.3d 318 (2005).....	10
<i>Ford v. Logan</i> , 79 Wn.2d 147, 483 P.2d 1247 (1971).....	7
<i>Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>League of Educ. Voters v. State</i> , 176 Wn.2d 808, 295 P.3d 743 (2013).....	2, 3, 13
<i>Maynard Inv. Co. v. McCann</i> , 77 Wn.2d 616, 465 P.2d 657 (1970).....	11
<i>Paramino Lumber Co. v. Marshall</i> , 27 F. Supp. 823 (W.D. Wash. 1939)...	3

<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 149 Wn.2d 660, 72 P.3d 151 (2003).....	3
<i>Philadelphia II v. Gregoire</i> , 128 Wn.2d 707, 991 P.2d 389 (1996).....	8, 9
<i>Poolman v. Langdon</i> , 94 Wash. 448, 162 P. 578 (1917).....	3
<i>Roe v. TeleTech Customer Care Mgmt. LLC</i> , 171 Wn.2d 736, 257 P.3d 586 (2011).....	2
<i>Seattle Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. City of Seattle</i> , 94 Wn.2d 740, 620 P.2d 82 (1980).....	8, 9
<i>Snohomish Cnty. v. Anderson</i> , 123 Wn.2d 151, 868 P. 116 (1994).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Schillberg v. Everett Dist. Justice Ct.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 106, 594 P.2d 448 (1979).....	3
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	13
<i>State v. Hunley</i> , 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012).....	10
<i>State v. Kitsap Cnty. Bank</i> , 10 Wn.2d 520, 117 P.2d 228 (1941).....	3
<i>State v. Somerville</i> , 67 Wash. 638, 122 P. 324 (1912).....	2
<i>Wash. Ass'n for Substance Abuse and Violence Prevention v. State</i> , 174 Wn.2d 642, 278 P.3d 632 (2012).....	3
<i>Whatcom Cnty. v. Brisbane</i> , 125 Wn.2d 345, 884 P.2d 1326 (1994).....	6
<i>Winkenwerder v. Yakima</i> , 52 Wn.2d 617, 328 P.2d 873 (1958).....	2
<i>Woods v. Kittitas Cnty.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 597, 174 P.3d 25 (2007).....	5, 6
<i>World Wide Video, Inc. v. City of Tukwila</i> , 117 Wn.2d 382, 816 P.3d 18 (1991).....	2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	12
----------------------------	----

CONST. art. I, § 1.....	11, 12
CONST. art. I, § 7.....	12
CONST. art. I, § 30.....	11
CONST. art. I, § 32.....	11
CONST. art. II, § 1.....	6
CONST. art. XI, § 10.....	11
CONST. art. XI, § 11.....	11
CITY OF SPOKANE CHARTER art. XIV, § 125.....	6

Statutes

RCW 36.70A.201.....	6
---------------------	---

Rules

RAP 2.5.....	11
--------------	----

Secondary Sources

5 AM. JUR. 2D <i>Appeal and Error</i> §§ 548-49, 551 (1962).....	11
Richard Briffault, <i>Home Rule for the Twenty-First Century</i> , 36 URBAN LAWYER 253 (2004).....	7
Philip A. Trautman, <i>Initiative and Referendum in Washington: A Survey</i> , 49 WASH. L. REV. 55 (1973).....	5
